

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

353

Chapter 275

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Salary of register of probate of Sagadahoc county, increased. The salary of the register of probate of Sagadahoc county is hereby increased from \$1200 to \$1350 per year.

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force for a period of 2 years only. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statute for a period of 2 years only, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 276

AN ACT to Create the Office of Clerk in the Office of the Treasurer of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$2,500; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$1,200; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$2,000; for clerks in the office of sheriff, \$600; for clerk hire in the offices of county treasurer and county commissioners, \$1,000.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 277

AN ACT Relating to Dairy, Breeding, and Show Cattle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 40, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 40 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 354 CLERK HIRE FOR CLERK OF COURTS IN ANDROSCOGGIN CO. CHAP. 279

'Sec. 11. Dairy, breeding, and show cattle to meet certain requirements. All cattle that are to be shown or exhibited, in any agricultural show within the state, shall meet the requirements of the rules and regulations of the commissioner of agriculture.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 278

AN ACT Prohibiting Throwing of Bottles, Etc. on the Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 26, additional. Chapter 26 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 5-A, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 5-A. Whoever throws or deposits on any public way or on land within the bounds of such way any bottles or metal cans, except in proper containers placed for rubbish collection and removal, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$10.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 279

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire for Clerk of Courts in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$2,500; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$1,200; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$2000 \$2,500; for clerks in the office of sheriff, \$600.'

Effective July 9, 1943